## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07**

## RESOLUTION OF THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUIRING THE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AUDIT THE ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS OF ANY AGENCY, DEPARTMENT, SEPARATE ENTITY OR BOARD-GOVERNED SPECIAL DISTRICT UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On Tuesday, January 10, 2023, on motion of Supervisor Joe Baca, Jr., duly seconded by Supervisor Hagman and unanimously carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, Chapter 3.5, of Part 3, of Division 2 of Title 3 of the Government Code provides the general duties of an Auditor-Controller, including to act as the chief accounting officer of the County; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 26885 provides that the provisions of Chapter 3.5, of Part 3, of Division 2 of Title 3 of the Government Code shall only become operative upon their adoption by a resolution passed by a unanimous vote of the board of supervisors at a regular meeting at which all members are present;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors hereby orders:

Section 1.

As further detailed in the County Code, the Office of the Auditor-Controller shall act as the Chief Accounting Officer for the County and shall have all the powers and authorities as provided under Chapter 3.5, of Part 3, of Division 2 of Title 3 of the Government Code.

Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect upon its passage and adoption and apply retroactively to November 3, 2020.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

NOES: SUPERVISORS: None

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

\* \* \* \* \*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

I, **LYNNA MONELL**, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of January 10, 2023.

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy